

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF COLORADO

PROCEEDING NO. 14A-0554BP

IN THE MATTER OF THE APPLICATION OF DISABILITY SERVICES, INC., DOING
BUSINESS AS AMBLICAB FOR A PERMIT TO OPERATE AS A CONTRACT CARRIER
BY MOTOR VEHICLE FOR HIRE.

**COMMISSION DECISION GRANTING
EXTENSION OF TIME**

Mailed Date: December 5, 2014
Adopted Date: November 24, 2014

I. BY THE COMMISSION

A. Statement, Findings, and Conclusions

1. This matter comes before the Commission for consideration of a Request for Extension of Compliance Time filed by Disability Services, Inc., doing business as Amblicab (Applicant) on November 7, 2014.

2. On May 29, 2014, Applicant filed an application for permanent authority to conduct operations as a contract carrier by motor vehicle for hire.

3. The Commission noticed this application to all interested persons, firms, and corporations pursuant to § 40-6-108(2), C.R.S., on June 2, 2014.

4. Recommended Decision No. R14-1017 (Decision) issued August 21, 2014, granted the Application, and gave Applicant until November 10, 2014, 60 days from the effective date of the Decision, to complete the compliance filing requirements of Ordering Paragraph No. 9 of the Decision.

5. Ordering Paragraph No. 10 of the Decision states “On good cause shown by an appropriate and timely filing made in this Proceeding, the Commission may grant Disability Services, Inc., doing business as Amblicab, additional time within which to comply with the requirements of Ordering Paragraph No. 9.”

6. On November 7, 2014, Applicant filed a Request for Extension of Compliance Time, requesting until January 18, 2015 to meet the conditions of Decision No. R14-1017, and stating that Applicant was in the process of formalizing its contract for contract carrier service, one of the necessary compliance items.

7. The Commission concludes that Applicant has shown good cause to extend the time for compliance with the Decision through January 18, 2015.

II. ORDER

A. The Commission Orders That:

1. The request of Disability Services Inc., doing business as Amblicab, filed on November 7, 2014, that the Commission grant an additional 60 days for it to complete the requirements set forth in Decision No. R14-1017 is granted.

2. Disability Services Inc., doing business as Amblicab is granted through January 18, 2015 to file Compliance Items in accordance with Ordering Paragraph No. 9 of Recommended Decision No. R14-1017.

3. The 20-day time period provided by § 40-6-114(1), C.R.S., to file an application for rehearing, reargument, or reconsideration shall begin on the first day after the Commission mails orders this Decision.

4. This Decision is effective on its Mailed Date.

**B. ADOPTED IN COMMISSIONERS' WEEKLY MEETING
November 24, 2014.**

(S E A L)



ATTEST: A TRUE COPY

Doug Dean,
Director

THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION
OF THE STATE OF COLORADO

JOSHUA B. EPEL

PAMELA J. PATTON

GLENN A. VAAD

Commissioners